



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1800 of 1988

Khelawan And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ali Hasan, Jai Singh, Vijay Bahadur
Yadav
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 79

HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.

1. Heard Sri Shyam Singh, Advocate holding brief of Sri Jai Singh, learned counsel for the appellant no. 3 Rama Pati, learned AGA for the State of U.P. and perused the record.
2. In pursuance of the order of this Court dated 10.12.2025 (flag 'A') has been sent to the C.J.M. concerned through speed post and E-mail but no compliance report has been received as yet.
3. Learned counsel for appellant no. 3 appeared today and informed that appellant no. 3 has been granted bail by the court below pursuant to the non-bailable warrant issued on the direction of this Court. He also prayed that the matter be adjourned for today as the paper book is not yet ready.
4. Office is directed to prepare the paper book and supply the same to all concerned as per Rules.
5. Put up this case for final hearing on **18.03.2026**.

(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.)

February 18, 2026

Manoj